FILLI PER 2/1/11 ORDER

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TAWNI McCROSKY, individually and as the natural parent of LYAM McCROSKY, a minor child,

Appellants,

VS.

CARSON TAHOE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, a Nevada business entity,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case No. 70325

FILED

FEB 0 1 2017

CLERI OF SUPREME COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NEVADA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

District Court Case No. 13TRT000281B

Matthew L. Sharp
Nevada State Bar #4746
Matthew L. Sharp, Ltd.
432 Ridge St.
Reno, Nevada 89501
(775) 324-1500
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Nevada Justice Association

Docket 70325 Document 2016-40357

17-03688

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
|--|
| NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2 |
| ARGUMENT3-13 |
| A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTS NRS 42.021 |
| NRS 42.021 Extinguishes an Insurer or Government Program's Lien and Subrogation Rights |
| Federal Law Provides Nevada Medicaid With Lien and Subrogation Rights4-6 |
| 3. The District Court Erred As NRS 42.021 Is Preempted by Federal Law As NRS 42.021 Conflicts with Nevada Medicaid's Federally Mandated Lien and Subrogation Right |
| 4. District Court Erred In Concluding that NRS 42.021(1)Was Not Preempted6-9 |
| a. NRS 42.021 is preempted |
| 5. Since NRS 42.021 Was Preempted, the District Court Should Have Applied Nevada's Collateral Source Rule |
| B. THE QUESTION OF OSTENSIBLE AGENCY SHOULD HAVE BEEN DECIDED BY THE JURY10-13 |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Page</u> |
|---|
| United States Supreme Court |
| Arkansas Dept of Health and Human Srvs vs. Ahlorn, 217 U.S. 268, 126 S. Ct. 1752, 164 L.Ed.2d 459 (2006) |
| Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363, 372 (2000)3 |
| Wos v. E.M.A., 133 S.Ct. 1391, 185 L.Ed. 471 (2013) |
| Nevada Supreme Court |
| Flamingo v. Paradise Gaming, 25 Nev. 50, 515, 217 P.3d 546, 556 (2009)8 |
| Proctor v. Castelletti, 112 Nev. 88, 911 P.3d 853 (1996) |
| Rolf Jensen & Assocs. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., 28 Nev. Adv. Rep. 42, 282 P.3d 743, 746 (2012)3 |
| Renown Health, Inc. v. Vanderford, 126 Nev. Adv. Rep. 24, 235 P.3d 614 (2010)11 |
| Schlotfeldt v. Charter Hosp. of Las Vegas, 112 Nev. 42, 910 P.2d 271 (1996)10-12 |
| Federal Statutes |
| 42 U.S.C. §13964 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396a4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1396k |

| 42 U.S.C. §1396p | 5 |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| 42 U.S.C. §2651(a) | 4 |
| Nevada Revised Statutes | |
| NRS 42.021 | |
| NRS 422.293 | 5 |
| NRS 422.293005 | 5 |
